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Dear Chris,

Allgas Energy Pty Limited and Allgas Toowoomba Energy Pty Limited
NOTIFICATION OF ANNUAL TARIFF INCREASE
(For Reference Tariffs Effective 01July 2014 to 30 June 2015)

In accordance with section 4.5 of the Approved Allgas Access Arrangement, please be
advised that Allgas Energy Pty Limited proposes to vary the Reference Tariffs as per the
attached schedule. Also please find attached a model which calculates the new tariffs.

In summary the revised tariffs have been calculated as follows:

s The forecast CPI figure for All Groups — Weighted Average Eight Capital cities
December 2012 to December 2013 of 2.75% has been applied. This will be updated
once the March 2014 CPI has been published.

+ Following the determination of the Australia Competition Tribunal of 10 February
2012, Aligas and the AER agreed the correct price path to reflect the Tribunal's
decision would be CPI+4.00% effective 01 July 2014, followed by annual increases to
the end of the Access Arrangement period of CPI+3%. This price path is reflected in
clause 4.5.2 of the Access Arrangement Amended by Order of the Australian
Competition Tribunal, 10 February 2012. The CP1+4.00% increase has been applied
here.

+ A Cost Pass-Through associated with the requirement to acquire and surrender
carbon permits under the Clean Energy Act 2011 is sought. Attachment 1 to this
letter establishes the basis of the cost pass-through, and determines the impact on
the price path, being an additional increase of $0.1119 per GJ for Volume customers
and $0.7836/GJMHQ/day for Demand customers. This is based on the forecast
volumes and demand as approved by the AER in the current Access Arrangement.

A schedule of revised tariffs is also attached.
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Please do not hesitate to contact Scott Young on (02) 9275 0031should you wish to discuss

this matter.

Yours sincerely

CE

Peter Bolding
General Manager, Strategy & Regulatory

Attachment 1 — Carbon Cost Pass Through
Attachment 2 — Tariff Adjustment model
Attachment 3 — Revised Tariff Schedule
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Attachment 1: Carbon cost pass through

Clause 4.5.4 of the AER-approved Access Arrangement for the Allgas distribution network
includes provision for Allgas to pass through costs of providing Reference Services which
were not provided for in the tariffs approved in the Access Arrangement:

454 Cost Pass-through Reference Tariff Variation Mechanism

Subject to the approval of the AER under the National Gas Rules, Reference Tariffs may be
varied after one or more Cost Pass-through Event/s occurs, in which each individual event
materially increases or materially decreases the cost of providing the reference services. Any
such variation will take effect from the next 1 July. In making its decision on whether to
approve the proposed Cost Pass-through Event variation, the AER must take into account the
following:

O the costs to be passed through are for the delivery of pipeline services

O the costs are incremental to costs already allowed for in reference tariffs

O the total costs to be passed through are building block components of total revenue
O

the costs to be passed through meet the relevant National Gas Rules criteria for
determining the bhuilding block for total revenue in determining reference services

O any other factors the AER considers relevant and consistent with the National Gas Law
and National Gas Rules.

Cost Pass-through Events are:
an insurance cap event

an insurer credit risk event

a natural disaster event

a network user failure event
a regulatory change event

a service standard event

c 0O 0 0 0O O O

a tax change event
O aterrorism event

In this instance, Allgas focuses on a tax change event:

‘Tax change event' means:

A tax change event occurs if any of the following occurs during the course of an access
arrangement period for APT Allgas:

(a) a change in a relevant tax, in the application or official interpretation of a relevant tax, or
in the way a relevant tax is calculated;

(b) the removal of a relevant tax;
{c) the imposition of a relevant tax

In consequence, the costs to APT Allgas of providing reference services are materially
increased or decreased.
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The access arrangement glossary defines “tax” as:

any tax, levy, impost, deduction, charge, rate, rebate, duty, fee or withholding which is levied
or imposed by an Authority.

APT Allgas hereby applies to the AER for approval to pass through costs associated with the
requirement to acquire and surrender carbon permits under the Clean Energy Act 2011, as
described more fully below.

Direct carbon costs for Allgas Network

The Clean Energy Act 2011 received royal assent on 18 November 2011. The Act introduces
a carbon trading scheme in Australia designed to impose a price on carbon emissions from 1
July 2012. The first three years of the carbon pricing scheme has a fixed price path after that
the scheme moves to a floating price period. Under the floating price period the price path
forecast by the Australian Treasury is the price path required to meet the emission reduction
target of 5% by 2020 on 2000 emission levels.

The Allgas Network expects to incur considerable costs in the current access arrangement
period associated with purchasing permits to be surrendered to the Clean Energy Regulator
under the Clean Energy Act 2011. These costs arise in relation to direct emissions, from fuel
gas and fugitive emissions, and also from indirect costs such as increased electricity prices
and administration costs for managing compliance and procuring permits.

The Allgas Network has calculated its liability on the basis of the methodology set out in the
National Greenhouse and Energy Reporting Act 2007, based on expected sales volumes
and fugitive emissions.

For the first three years of the scheme the Allgas Network has applied the fixed carbon price
set out in the Clean Energy Act, and after that date has adopted a carbon price consistent
with Australian Treasury modelling. The Deputy Prime Minister and Treasurer and the
Minister for Climate Change and Energy Efficiency released the Strong growth low pollution:
modelling a carbon price (SGLP) report on 10 July 2011. An update to the SGLP report was
released on 21 September 2011. APA has used the updated price path from 21 September
2011.
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Forecast direct carbon costs associated with this pass through are set out in the table below.

Allgas Network carbon liability under the Clean Energy Act 2011

Nominal dollars 2012113 201314 2014115 201516 2016017

Sales Volumes TJ per annum 10,001 10.108 10,215 10327 10,365
Emissions tonnes per annum 45 974 46 466 46 958 47 4713 47 648

Treasury modelied carbon pnce per permit 3 2300 S 2416 § 2477 S 2870 S 3061

Carbon permit cost per annum $ 1,057,410 § 1122828 $ 1,163,081 & 1,362259 $ 1,458,423
Eootnotes

" Enussions have been calculated by using method 1 for Hatural Gas Distninuion under the HGERS Determination 2008
* Furst three years ate fixed pnce plus infiation as per the Clean Enesgy Act 2014 .
* The price in the fourth yeat 15 taken from the Treasury s Strong Growth Low Poluton Sept 2071 vith escalations of 3 1% and 2 5% applied for 2011 and 2012

Caonsistent with the requirements of the Access Arrangement, Allgas submits that:

(a) this cost falls within the ‘change in tax event’ category of Cost Pass-Through Event;

(b) this cost occurs during the course of an access arrangement period;

{c) this cost, being in excess of 2% of annual revenue, materially increases the costs of
providing those services.

(d) In consequence, the costs to Allgas of providing reference services are materially
increased

Effect of cost pass through

Allgas calculates its carbon costs on a volumetric basis. To that end, Allgas proposes, to the
extent possible, to recover carbon costs through volumetric charges. However, network
tariffs for Demand customers are based on a capacity charge with no volumetric component.
Allgas has therefore levied the carbon loading on the Maximum Hourly Quantity charge to
ensure there is no locational aspect associated with the recovery.

The carbon cost loading for the balance of the Aligas Access Arrangement period is
calculated as follows:

Effective 01 July 2012113 201314 2014115 201516

Carbon cost loading on Volume tariffs ($/GJ) 0.1057 0.1111 0.1139 0.0319

Carbon cost loading on Demand tariffs | (3/GJMHQ/day) 0.7430 0.7794 0.7976 0.9228

Carbon cost reconciliation

Allgas proposes to apply a reconciliation mechanism to ensure that all carbon costs are
recovered with no scope for windfall gain or loss.
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Each year, in conjunction with the annual tariff variation, Allgas will provide the following
information to the AER to demonstrate the reconciliation of costs and recovery:

[Line rDescription Unit Carbon year | Carbon year | Carbon year | Carbon year | Carbon year
201213 2013/14 2014715 2015/16 2016117

1 Certified emissions figure for the network |Tonnes C02e 42 264

2 Forecast carben emisslons Tonnes C02e 5.0 I3, AL 16.95 A7 475 47,648

3 Actual carbon permit acquisition costs $ Brau

3a Add UAFG costs from carbon $ G

4(a) |Forecast carbon permit acquisition costs 3 1,057,410 1,122,828 1.163 081 1,362,259 1,458,423

4(b) |Pnor year (-2) over {under) recovery 3 0y 0 20425 TR (9 e AE]
Total 4(a) + 4(b) 3 1,057,410 1,122,828 f142 656 fﬁ:Z.ZSQ f458,423
Forecast sales wlumes

S(a) |Velume Customers GJ 3.015,979 3,200,635 3,297,103

5(b) Demand Customers GJMHQ 2723 2743 2753 !
Forecast carbon cost impact per unit

|6{a) |Volume Customers $GJ 0.1057 Al 01807

6(b) |Demand Customers S/GIMHQ/day 0.7430 14 1247
Actual sales wlumes

7{a) [|Volume Customers GJ 3,102,844

7(b) |Demand Customers GJMHQY/day 2,651
Actual carbon cost recovery

8(a) |Volume Customers $ (6a) * (7a) (6a) * (7a) (6a) " (7a) (6a)* {7a)

8({b} |Demand Customers 3 (6b) * (7b) {6b) * (7b) (6b)* {7b) {6b) * {7b)
Total

8(a} |Volume Customers 328,070

B(b) |Demand Customers
Total

9 Over (under) recovery 5 € 8(a)1+8(bH3) 8(ara(bH3) @ 8(a)+8(bH3} Y, S(a)+8(bH 3}

9 Oner (under) recovery 20,425 30

Allgas has applied the carbon costs outlined above to the approved operating costs for each
of the relevant years and has recalculated the relevant tariffs as shown in the attached

schedules.
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By letter dated 30 July 2012, the gas retailer engaged to supply the Unaccounted For Gas
(UAFG) for the Allgas network advised that it would incur carbon costs associated with its
supply of that gas, and would pass those carbon costs on to Allgas under the terms of the
relevant gas supply agreement. Aligas has been invoiced an additional $54,417 for UAFG
gas supply related carbon costs for the 2012/13 year. This amount was not included in the
2012/13 forecast carbon cost pass through. Accordingly, the actual cost has been reconciled
through the reconciliation process outlined above.

Aligas hereby applies for approval of the $1,142,656 pass through amount to the tariff
adjustment mechanism effective 01 July 2014.
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TARIFF SCHEDULE

( Applying from 1 July 2014)

Prnted 14/04/2014



Table 1: Volume Tariff - 2014/15

Neotwork Charges Inclusive of Carbon Cost (exclusive of GST)

[

Base Change (8/day) 50,7062
[FRC Charge {Stday)

Up to 1.7 GJ of gas delivered per day (3G day) $11.7306
Next 8.3 GJ of gas delivered per day | (3G Uday) 5A 6313
|All gas delivered over 10 GJ per day | (§iG N day) | $6. 1466
Notes:

1. The total network charge for each site for each billing period will be calculated using the daily
charges. Each days charge will comprise
a) a base charge; plus
b) a charge for the quantity of gas delivered (or estimated to have been
delivered during that day to or for the account of the network user {o each end user)

2. The charge for the quantity of gas delivered (or estimated to have been delivered)
to or for the account of the network user will be calculated at the rates shown in
the above table. The dally quantities will be determined based on the appropriate
Meter Reading and converted to an average daily figure based on the number of
days in the metering penod for each end user site.

3. Total charges for each billing period will be rounded to the nearest cent.
4. The calcultion of each Network User's metering capacity will be determined by
APA based on data held by APA including the customer's meter type, pressure

factor and consumption data

5. Base and volume charges shown in the above table apply in 2014/15 only. Charges for subsequent years will be
escalated in accordance with the methodology shown in the Allgas Access Arrangement.

6. Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST).

Printed 14/04/2014



Table 2: Demand Tariff - Brisbane Region - 2014/15

Network Charges incluaiva of Carbon Cost
L“d Ive of GST) Zone 1 (DZ01) Zone 2 (DZ02) Zone 3 (DZ03)
Base Charge (MHQ) ($/GJ of MHQ/day) $3 5437 $4.7103 $4.0623
|FRC Charge ($/day) $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
MDQ of 50GJ or less {$/day) $101.3850 $146,7500 $165.6550
|
Greater than 50GJ but not greater | fSlday $101.3850 + $1.1244/GJ of $146.7500 + $2.0902/G.) of $165 6550 + $3 3588/GJ of
than 125 GJ of MDQ ' LIDQ for MOQ over 50 MDQ for MDT over 50 MDO tar MDC over 50
- — 1 }
Greater than 125GJ but not [Siday} $185,7150 + 50 7929/GJ of $303.5150 + $1,7298/GJ of $417 5650 + $2 4939/GJ of |
greater than 275 GJ of MDQ MDQ for MDQ over 125 MDQ for MDQ aver 125 MO for MDQ over 125 |
. 1
iGreater than 275GJ but not {$/day) $304.6500 + $0.3459/GJ of $562.9850 + $0.8072/GJ of $791.6500 + $1.3695/GJ of
Igreater than 525 GJ of MDQ ¥ MDGQ for MDO over 275 MDD for MDO over 275 MDQ for MDQ over 275
$391 1250 + $0.3027/GJ of  [$764 7850 + $0 317/GJ of MDT| 51134 0250 + 30 3748/GJ of |
Greater than 525GJ of MDQ (Stiay) MDQ for MDQ over 525 for MDQ over 525 MDQ far MDQ over 525
I
Notes:

1. The total network charge for each site for each bifling period will be calculated using the daily
charges. Each days charge wil compnse
a} a base charge caiculated on the site MHQ; plus

b} an MDQ charge

N

. The daily base charge refers to the customers's nominated MHQ as determined by APA

3. The initial MDQ charges refer to the customers MOQ for May to Apnl in the 12 months previous.

4. For customers without interval metering, the MDQ: will be calculated by APA based on the

customer's consumption data, days of operation and a seasonality factor of 1 1

5. The customers' MDQ and MHQ readings remain constant during the financial year exceptin
the case of overruns (see section 3 of Terms and Conditions for details)

6. MDQ & MHQ charges shown in the above table apply in 2014/15 only. Charges for subsequent years will be
escalated in accordance with the methodology shown in the Allgas Access Arrangement.

7. Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST).

Printed 14/04/2014



Table 3: Demand Tariff - Gold Coast Region - 2014/15

Network Charges Inclusive of Carbon Cost
{exciusive of G5T) Zone 4 Zone 5 Zone 8
Base Charge (MHQ} (3/GJ of MHQ/day) $3.2288 $5.7355 $5.7422
FRC Charge (3/day) £0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
MDQ of 50GJ ar less {$/day) $203.7450 $203.6400 $213.5150
Greater than 50GJ but not greater ($iday) $203.7450 + $3 6903/GJ of 5203 6400 + $3.8921/GJ of $213.5150 + $4.1084/G.J of
than 126 GJ of MDQ | ¥ KLDQ for MDG over 50 MDQ for MDQ over 50 MDQ for MDQ over 5
Greater than 125GJ but not Siday) $480.5175 + $3.1713/GJ of $495 5475 + $3.3588/GJ of | $521.6450 + $3.5173/GJ of
greater than 275 GJ of MDQ ¥ MDQ for MDQ over 125 KOQ for MDQ over 125 MDQ for M3 over 125
. - — — —
|Greater than 275GJ but not e $956.2125 + $2.6668/GJ of $999.3675 + $2.8831/GJ of | $1049.2400 + $3.0127/GJ of
|greater than 525 GJ of MDQ | ¥! MDQ for MDQ over 275 MDQ for MDQ over 275 MDQ for MO over 275
e ——
Siday) $1622.9125 + §2.3208/GJ of | 51720 1425 + $2.5083/GJ of | 51802.4150 + §2 6235/GJ of
{Srclay MDG for MDQ over 525 MDQ for MDQ over 525 MOG for MDO over 525

Greater than 525GJ of MDQ

Notes:

1. The total network charge for each site for each billing period will be calculated using the daily
charges, Each days charge will comprise

a) a base charge calculated on the site MHQ; plus

b) an MDQ charge

2. The daily base charge refers to the customers's nominated MHGQ as determined by APA

3. The initial MDQ charges refer to the customers MDQ for May to Aprit in the 12 months previcus.

4. For customers without interval metering, the MDQ will be calcutated by APA based on the

customer's consumplion data, days of operation and a seascnality factor of 1.1

5. The customers' MDQ and MHQ readings remain constant during the financial year except in
the case of overruns (see section 3 of Terms and Conditions for details)

6. MDQ & MHQ charges shown in the above table apply in 2014/15 only. Charges for subsequent years will be

escalated in accordance with the methodology shown in the Allgas Access Arrangement.

7. Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST).

Printed 14/04/2014




Table 4: Demand Tariff - Taowocomba Region - 2014/15

|

1P.htwoﬂt(‘.lumu[ﬂcluslvooﬂ:aﬂ)on(:ost(oxcluslvoofﬁs‘f) Zone T (DZOT) Zone 8 (DIN)

Base Charge {MHQ) {$/G. of MHQ/day) $3.5540 $5,8808

|FRC Cha_r-ge. ($/day) $0.0000 _ S $0.0000 |
MDQ of 50GJ or less (3/day) I $78.4300 $11.6250

Greater than 50GJ but not greater than 125 GJ of

$78.4300 + 30 5190/G.J of MDQ
for MDQ over 50

§117 3550 + $0 4179/GJ of
MDQ for MDD over 125

£180 0400 + $0.3459/GJ of
MDQ for MDQ over 275

i (5iday)

Greater U:a-n 125GJ but not gre_ater than 275 GJ - § ol
lof MDQ .

gr:.%eé than 275GJ but not greater than 525 GJ s
| Greater than 525G of MDQ -

l I

$101.6250 + $1 0956/ of MDQ
for MDO over S0

$183.7950 + 50 8505/GJ of MDO
for MOG over 125

$311.3700 + $0 5766/GJ of MDQ |
for MDQ over 275

$266 5150 + 30 317/GJ of MDQ | $455.5200 + $0.3316/GJ of MDQ |

for MDQ over 525

for MDQ over 525

Notes:

1. The total network charge for each site for each billing period will be calculated using the daily

charges. Each days charge will comprise

a) a base charge calculated on the site MHQ; plus

b)an MDQ charge

2. The daily base charge refers to the customers's nominated MHQ as determined by APA

3. The initial MDQ charges refer to the customers MDQ for May to April in the 12 menths previcus.

4. For customers without interval metering, the MDQ will be calculated by APA based on the
customer's consumption data, days of operation and a seasonality factor of 1.1

5. The customers' MDQ and MHQ readings remain constant during the financial year except in
the case of overruns (see section 3 of Terms and Conditions for details)

6. MDQ & MHQ charges shown in the above table apply in 2014/15 only. Charges for subsequent years will be
escalated in accordance with the methodology shown in the Allgas Access Arrangement.

7. Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST),

Printed 14/04/2014



Table 5: Demand Tariff - Oakey Region - 2014/15

Network Chamges Inclusive of Carbon Cost (axclusive of GST) Zone 9 (DZ09) Zone 10 (DZ10)
Base Charge (MHQ} ($/GJ of MHQ/day) $3.3085 $3.4792
- i
FRG Charge (8/day) $0.0000 $0.0000
| i = — e—— e —
[MDQ of 50GJ oriess ($iday} $82.6150 $180.4950
| | e v
|Greater than 50G.J but not greater than 125 GJ of | (Siday} $82.6150 + $0 6630/GJ of MDQ | $180.4950 + $3.3876/GJ of MDD
MDQ ¥ for MDQ over 50 for MDQ over 50
| L ] 3
| Greater than 125G.J but not greater than 275 GJ [Shday) $132.3400 + $0.54771GJ) of | $434.5650 + $2.7244/C.) of MDD
of MDQ ¥ MDQ for MDQ over 125 for MDOQ over 125
Greater than 275GJ but not greater than 525 GJ [Siduy) $214.4950 + $0.3892/GJ of |$843.2250 + $1.6722/G.J of MO
of MDQ ol MDQ for MDE2 over 275 for MDQ over 275
iy
| - $311.7950 + $0.317/GJ of MDQY|  $1261.2750 + $0.7208/G. of
Breater than 525G of MDG | (Siday) for MDO aver 525 | MDQ for MDG over 525
Notes:

1. The total network charge for each site for each billing pericd will be calculated using the daily
charges. Each days charge will comprise
a) a base charge calculated on the site MHQ; plus
b} an MDQ charge

e

The daily base charge refers to the customers's nominated MHQ as determined by APA
3. The initial MDQ charges refer to the customers MDQ for May to April in the 12 months previous.

4. For customers without interval metering, the MDQ will be calculated by APA based on the
customer's consumption data, days of operation and a seasonallty factor of 1.1

5. The customers' MDQ and MHQ readings remain constant duning the financial year except in
the case of overruns (see section 3 of Terms and Cenditions for details)

6. MDQ & MHQ charges shown in the above table apply in 2014/15 only. Charges for subsequent years will be
escalated in accordance with the methodology shown in the Allgas Access Arrangement.

~l

. Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST).

Pnnted 14/04/2014



Table 6: Reference Ancillary Service Charges - 2014/15

Service Type l Ancillary Service Charge {sxcluslve of GBT) 1
Reference Special Meter Read $20.28

- Reference i Inlet Disconnection - [ 355:0 B -
$103.01

Reference Inlet Reconnection

Notes

1. Charges are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST}).

2. Reference Ancillary Services as published in the Allgas Access Arrangement

3. Charges shown in the above table apply in 2014/15 only. Charges for subsequent years will be
escalated in accordance with the methodology shown in the Allgas Access Arrangement.

Printed 14/04/2014



